2.4m 19 1.8m 14

Product logistics FOB 11.1m 90 8.2m 67

Total AU$55.8 AU$450 US$41.3m US$333

Table 7.  Operating cost estimate summary

10.  Financial Evaluation

Key financial results

A summary of the key results of the Scoping Study is described below in Table 8.

Annual graphite concentrate production
(tonnes per annum)

123,000

Process plant throughput (tonnes per
annum)

1,650,000

LOM average feed grade (TGC) 8.1%

Strip ratio 1.5

NPV10 (after tax)  AU$551m US$408m

IRR (after tax) 59%

Cash cost of production (per tonne of
concentrate)

AU$450 US$333

Capital cost (pre-production) AU$144m US$107

Sustaining capital AU$28m US$21

Basket sales price AU$1,420 US$1,051

Payback (after-tax) from first production 1.7 years

Table 8.   Summary of key results from Scoping Study

11

ASX: RNU

Financial sensitivities

The sensitivity of the net present value (10% discount rate, after-tax) as expressed in Australian
Dollars to changes in product price, the Australian-US exchange rate, grade, operating expenditure
and capital expenditure is set out below is Table 9.

Variable
-10% unfavourable +10% favourable

AU$m US$m AU$m US$m

Capital Expenditure 537 397 564 417

Operating Expenditure 514 380 587 434

Grade 459 340 642 475

Exchange Rate 458 339 663 491

Price 449 332 652 482

Table 9.   NPV sensitivity

$(13.6)

$(36.8)

$(91.8)

$(92.2)

$(101.5)

$13.6

$36.8

$91.8

$112.7

$101.5

 $(150.0)  $(100.0)  $(50.0)  $-  $50.0  $100.0  $150.0

Capital Expenditure

Operating Expenditure

Grade

Exchange Rate

Price

Millions

10% Unfavourable 10% Favourable

12

ASX: RNU

11.  Preliminary Schedule

The project development schedule is based on completing feasibility studies in the second half of
2018 and completing construction in the first half of 2020.  Subject to obtaining funding and
relevant project approvals, the Scoping Study contemplates the commencement of production in
2020. See Table 10.

Table 10.   Project implementation schedule

J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D